

No. 08-651

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE PADILLA, PETITIONER

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM C. BROWN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
A claim of ineffective assistance of counsel may be based on incompetent advice about the immigration consequences of a plea, but the defendant must also establish prejudice	8
I. Counsel’s Sixth Amendment obligation at the plea stage does not extend to providing advice beyond the scope of the criminal case	9
A. The right to effective assistance of counsel pertains to the defense of the criminal case	9
B. The scope of counsel’s duties within the criminal case extends to guilt and sentencing	11
C. The possibility of removal based on a conviction is not part of a defendant’s criminal jeopardy	14
D. Practical considerations support limiting counsel’s duties to the criminal prosecution	17
II. Counsel’s duty to respect the defendant’s personal decision whether to plead guilty entails the duty to avoid incompetent advice about consequences of a conviction	20
A. Counsel must respect that the decision whether to plead guilty belongs to the defendant personally	20
B. Incompetent advice may undermine the defendant’s decision-making	22

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Recognizing a duty to avoid incompetent advice even when counsel has no duty to speak is consistent with related legal principles	24
D. Misadvice on immigration consequences may constitute deficient performance	25
III. Although petitioner has alleged that he received misadvice, petitioner cannot establish that he suffered prejudice	26
A. Defendants who challenge guilty pleas based on alleged immigration misadvice must establish that, with correct advice, they would have gone to trial	26
B. A showing of prejudice turns on an objective test	28
C. Petitioner cannot establish prejudice	29
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bethel v. United States</i> , 458 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1151 (2007)	32
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	20
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) ...	6, 11, 12, 20
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966)	21
<i>Broomes v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1034 (2004)	8
<i>Commonweath v. Fuartado</i> , 170 S.W.3d 384 (Ky. 2005)	4, 8, 10
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 429 F.2d 280 (5th Cir. 1970)	25

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	6, 20, 21
<i>Fruiterman v. Granata</i> , 668 S.E.2d 127 (Va. 2008)	24
<i>Goodman v. Kennedy</i> , 556 P.2d 737 (Cal. 1976)	24
<i>Gumangan v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2001)	30, 32
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	15
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	14, 17
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	9
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	20, 21
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	10
<i>Kratt v. Garvey</i> , 342 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995)	11, 12, 22
<i>Lopez v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	31
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	8, 19, 20, 22, 25
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	10
<i>Meyer v. Branker</i> , 506 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S.Ct. 2975 (2008)	28, 29
<i>Mitchell v. Scully</i> , 746 F.2d 951 (2d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1056 (1985)	12
<i>Nichols v. Butler</i> , 953 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1992)	21, 22
<i>Parry v. Rosemeyer</i> , 64 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1058 (1996)	17, 32
<i>People v. Correa</i> , 485 N.E.2d 307 (Ill. 1985)	8
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , No. B209591, 2009 WL 2025638 (Cal. App. July 14, 2009)	19

VI

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>People v. Mrugalla</i> , 868 N.E. 2d 303 (Ill. Ct. App. 2007)	32
<i>Resendiz, In re</i> , 19 P.3d 1171 (Cal. 2001)	29
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) ..	7, 14, 21, 28, 29
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2578 (2008) ..	9, 10
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 548 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2008), petition for cert. pending, No. 08-9888 (filed Apr. 15, 2009)	19, 23
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	32
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 488 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Steele v. Murphy</i> , 365 F.3d 14 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 893 (2004)	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Amador-Leal</i> , 276 F.3d 511 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1070 (2002)	15
<i>United States v. Arteca</i> , 411 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	10
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 83 F.3d 934 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 857 (1996)	16
<i>United States v. Bethurum</i> , 343 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2003), cert denied, 540 U.S. 1162 (2004)	18
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	12
<i>United States v. Cabrera</i> , No. 07-077-ML, 2009 WL 1530703 (D.R.I. May 28, 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Cariola</i> , 323 F.2d 180 (3d Cir. 1963) ...	18
<i>United States v. Couto</i> , 311 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2002)	8

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 494 F.3d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Fry</i> , 322 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 202 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2000) ...	13
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	10
<i>United States v. Kwan</i> , 407 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Morse</i> , 36 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 1994) ...	18
<i>United States v. Nino</i> , 878 F.2d 101 (3d Cir. 1989) ...	29, 30
<i>United States v. Pereira</i> , 465 F.3d 515 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 654 (2006)	15
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 527 F.3d 891 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 654 (2008)	16
<i>United States v. Santelises</i> , 509 F.2d 703 (2d Cir. 1975)	8
<i>United States v. Yearwood</i> , 863 F.2d 6 (4th Cir. 1988) ...	18
<i>Velasquez v. United States</i> , No. 07-cv-4419, 2008 WL 397874 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2008)	16
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948)	21
<i>Wellnitz v. Page</i> , 420 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 1970)	22
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	26
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	25
<i>Zhang v. United States</i> , 506 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2007) .	19, 23
 Constitution, statutes, regulation and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B) (2002)	31

VIII

Statutes, regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(G)	2
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)	15
8 U.S.C. 1182(c) (§ 212(c)) (1994)	2
8 U.S.C. 1182(h)	15
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	15
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) (2002)	31
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) (2002)	31
8 U.S.C. 1228(b)	15
8 U.S.C. 1228(c)(1)	15
8 U.S.C. 1228(c)(5)	16
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3)	15
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(C)	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 218A.1421(4)(a)	3, 30
§ 532.060(2)(c)	3, 30
8 C.F.R. 1212.3(h)(2)	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)	12
Miscellaneous:	
ABA, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice: Pleas of Guilty</i> (3d ed. 1999)	14
ABA, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution Function & Defense Function</i> (3d ed. 1993)	21, 22
AMA, <i>Principles of Medical Ethics</i> (2001)	24
Nancy J. King & Rosevelt L. Noble, <i>Felony Jury Sentencing in Practice: A Three-State Study</i> , 57 Vand. L. Rev. 885 (2004)	31
3 Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	25

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
1 Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers (2000)	24
Karen H. Rothenberg, <i>Who Cares?: The Evolution of the Legal Duty to Provide Emergency Care</i> , 26 Hous. L. Rev. 21 (1989)	24
